

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2358/27 - 2023 නොවැම්බර් 14 වැනි අභහරුවාදා - 2023.11.14

No. 2358/27 - TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 14, 2023

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

Tittle Registration

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Hapugahawaththe Aluth Gedara Sirisundara resides in the village of Allepola, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Balangoda, in the District of Ratnapura.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or inverest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Hapugahawaththe Aluth Gedara Sirisundara in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th December, 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 30th October, 2023.



SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Balangoda	Allepola	620071	Block 02 Parcel No. 41	0.0006	0014277	Ratnapura		
Balangoda	da Allepola 620071 Block 0		Block 02 Parcel No. 44	0.0022	0014278	Ratnapura		
Balangoda	Balangoda Allepola 620071		Block 02 Parcel No. 35	0.4594	0014276	Ratnapura		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11 -125/1

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr.Nawalapitiye Gedara Gunapala Samaranayaka resides in the village of Mapamadulla, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Harispaththuwa, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or inverest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Mr.Nawalapitiye Gedara Gunapala Samaranayaka in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th December, 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 30th October, 2023.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Harispaththuwa	Mapamadulla	320498	Block 02 Parcel No. 5	0.0678	00362549266	Kandy

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11 -125/2

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Samarakon Mudiyanselage Chandraweera resides in the village of Thammennagama, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Thambuththegama, in the District of Anuradhapura.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or invertest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Samarakon Mudiyanselage Chandraweera in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th December, 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 30th October, 2023.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Thambuththegama	Thammennagama	110071	Block 01 Parcel No. 1132	0.0898	00250045934	Anuradhapura

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11 -125/3

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Thalagala Withanage Magilin Nona resides in the village of Waladura, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Kuruwita, in the District of Ratnapura.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or inverset in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Thalagala Withanage Magilin in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th December, 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 30th October, 2023.

4 A III කොටස - ශුී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තුික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2023.11.14 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 14.11.2023

			SCHEDULE			
Division Secretary Division	y's	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Kuruwi	ita Waladura	620295	Block 02 Parcel No. 60	0.0841	00330048040	Ratnapura
N.B	Letters claiming a right to inte of the claimant to claim such Intestate Property."	1 1 2				

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Wathurawita Kankanamalage Jayasekara resides in the village of Nadukaradeniya, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Kuruwita, in the District of Ratnapura.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or inyterest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Wathurawita Kankanamalage Jayasekara in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th December, 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 30th October, 2023.

EOG 11 -125/4

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
(Hectare)						
Kuruwita	Nadukaradeniya	620276	Block 05 Parcel No. 43	0.0721	00330046459	Ratnapura

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Rathnayaka Mudalige Nimal Ranjith resides in the village of Keenawinna, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Diwulapitiya, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or inverset in the intestate property of the late Mr. Rathnayaka Mudalige Nimal Ranjithin the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th December, 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 30th October, 2023.

SCHEDULE

			SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
Division				(Hectare)		
Diwulapitiya	Keenawinna	510082	Block 02 Sheet No.01	0.0346	2501543	Negombo
Diwulapitiya	Keenawinna	510082	Parcel No. 40 Block 02 Sheet No. 01	0.4056	2501544	Negombo
Diwulapitiya	Keenawinna	510082	Parcel No. 41 Block 02 Sheet No. 01	0.4744	2501545	Negombo
Diwulapitiya	Keenawinna	510082	Parcel No. 48 Block 03 Sheet No. 01 Parcel No. 000	0.6556	2501660	Negombo

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11 -125/6

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Diddeni Hewage Pemawathi resides in the village of Allalamulla, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Meerigama, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Diddeni Hewage Pemawathi in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th December, 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 30th October, 2023.

	SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Meerigama	Allalamulla	510271	Block 01	0.0712	0018118	Gampaha		
Meerigama	Allalamulla	510271	Parcel No. 3 Block 01 Parcel No. 3	0.0781	00060018475	Gampaha		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11 -125/7

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Doona Kamala Magrat Udawaththa who resides in the village of Thumbowila East in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Kesbewa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Doona Kamala Magrat Udawaththa in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th December, 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 30th October, 2023.

SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Kesbewa	Thumbowila	521203	Block 14 Parcel No. 2	0.0885 221	00042541328	Delkanda		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11 -125/8

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Mohottala Walawwe Sujatha Kumarihami who resides in the village of Tholambugolla in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Galewela, in the District of Matale.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Mohottala Walawwe Sujatha Kumarihami in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th December, 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 30th October, 2023.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Galewela	Tholambugolla	310085	Block 02 Parcel No. 6	0.0683	00390008923	Matale
Galewela	Tholambugolla	310085	Block 02 Parcel No. 3	0.1541	00390008926	Matale

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Lokuwithana Pathirannehelage Kusuma Nandani who resides in the village of Kalalpitiya in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Aththanagalla, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Lokuwithana Pathirannehelage Kusuma Nandani in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 12th December, 2023 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C. D. SIGERA.

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 30th October, 2023.

SCHEDULE

			веньвеь			
Divisional Secretary's	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
Division						
				(Hectare)		
Aththanagalla	Kalalpitiya	510600	Block 04 Parcel No. 2	0.5622 272	0007007301	Aththanagalla

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11 -125/10